(52) weeks if an Employee is unable to perform any 
occupation (reasonably suited by means of training, 
education or experience).  The Plan will provide for sixty-
six and two thirds percent (66 2/3%) of an Employee's 
basic monthly earnings to a maximum of one thousand 
five hundred dollars ($1,500.00).  Coverage would cease 
the date an Employee attains normal retirement age. 

SEMI-PRIVATE HOSPITAL / DRUG COVERAGE 

The Employer agrees to provide for Semi-Private 

hospital care and Supplementary Health Care benefits 
for active full-time employees on the following basis:

[...]

The Plan provides for a maximum of one thousand 
dollars ($1000.00) per family member per year.  Re-
imbursement is based on a two (2) year lag in the 
Provincial Dental Fee Guide. 

OPTICAL 

Active full-time employees and their eligible dependents 

shall be eligible for a maximum of one hundred and 
seventy-five dollars ($175) every two (2) years.  Payment 
will be made upon the receipt of proof of purchase. 

APPENDIX “C” - PHARMACY 

PHARMACY OPERATIONS 

1)  The pharmacy shall constitute a separate seniority 

department. 

2)  Part-time pharmacy employees shall be covered by

[...]

Article 8.01 Appendix ‘A’ shall apply including the scale 

titled “Minimum Rates of Pay for Part-Time Employees” 

8. Dollar Store operations will be governed by the Letter of 

Understanding on Dollar Store operations. 

9.  Employees with a minimum of two thousand five 

hundred (2500) hours worked may make a one-time 
request to be transferred to a food department within 
the store. The Employer will determine the timing of 
such transfer provided that the transfer will occur within 
three (3) months of the employee request.  The

[...]

In the event of a permanent discontinuance of the operations of 
this store covered by this Collective Agreement the affected 
employees will receive severance in the amount of 1.5 times 
their normal weekly earnings multiplied by their completed 
years of service to a maximum of seventy-five thousand dollars 
($75,000) in the case of a full-time employee and fifteen 
thousand dollars ($15,000) in the case of a part-time employee. 
This payment is deemed to be inclusive of any payments 
required by law and any obligations under the collective 
agreement. 

Employees will generally be expected to remain in their 
employment up until the closure of the location.